fective. Certain grain qualities and market areas may not always
have an effective hedging instrument, where hedge accounting
is not applicable. Even then, hedging may be implemented. The
Group's exposure to raw material risk and the maturity of the
hedging derivative instruments, respectively, are less than 12
months. At the end of the year commodity derivatives totalled
to EUR 38.1 (35.7) million. All instruments have published market
prices at the balance sheet date on the commodity exchanges
mentioned above.

Food Solutions commodity risks arise from store chains’ pric-
ing periods, where prices are fixed for the entire pricing period.
Commodity risk is mostly controlled by purchase and sales func-
tions’ co-operation.

The Apetit Group hedges against price variations in the elec-
tricity by agreeing fixed power supply price agreements up to

three years. Management of the Group’s electricity portfolio in-
cludes both physical purchases of electricity and the fixed power
supply price agreements and has been outsourced in the Finnish
companies. Management of the electricity risk is governed by a
separate risk policy for the procurement of the electricity.

Sensitivity to commodity risk arising from financial
instruments

EUR million 1-12/2020 1-12/2019

Derivative based commodity
prices increase by 10%
Affect on net result -0.1 -0.6

Affect on equity -1.2 -1.4

Derivative based commodity
prices decrease by 10%
Affect on net result 0.1 0.6

Affect on equity 1.2 1.4

When cash flow hedge accounting is applied, the change in the
fair value of derivative financial instruments is assumed to be re-
corded fully in equity.

108APETIT IN 2020 APETIT'S DIRECTION RESPONSIBLE ACTIONS RESPONSIBLE BUSINESS FINANCIAL REVIEW CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Fair value hierarchy on financial assets and liabilities valued at fair value

EUR million Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets 2020
Currency derivatives, no hedge accounting - - - -

Assets 2019
Currency derivatives, no hedge accounting - 0.0 - 0.0

Liabilities 2020
Commodity derivatives, hedge accounting 0.4 - - 0.4
Commodity derivatives, no hedge accounting -0.0 - - -0.0